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Pursuant to Chapter 90.58 RCW, a permit is hereby granted to: Harish Naidu, Property Owner 
 
To undertake the following development: Approval of Shoreline Substantial Development Permit for the installation of a 
cable tram lift and staircase extension traversing a steep slope critical area and shoreline buffer within shoreline 
jurisdiction.  Mitigation is proposed for the future loss of native trees and large shrubs in the shoreline buffer and on the 
steep slope. 
 
Upon the following property: 905 Shoreland Drive SE 
 
 
adjacent to Lake Washington 

and/or its associated wetlands.  The project will   be located  adjacent to Shorelines of Statewide 

Significance (RCW 90.58.030).  The project will be located within a  Shoreline Overlay District  

designation.  The following master program provisions are applicable to this development: 
 

 Land Use Code(LUC) Section 20.25E.040 Substantial Development Permit Required  

 Land Use Code(LUC) Section 20.25E.080(B)General Regulations Applicable to all Land Use Districts & Activities 

 Land Use Code (LUC) Section 20.30R Shoreline Substantial Development Permit 
 

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and Ordinances including but not limited to: 

 

Applicable Codes Contact Person 

Land Use Code- BCC Title 20 David Pyle, 425-452-2973 

Noise Control- BCC 9.18 David Pyle, 425-452-2973 

Environmental Procedures Code – BCC 22.02 David Pyle, 425-452-2973 

 

The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code or SEPA authority referenced: 
 

1. Restoration for Areas of Temporary Disturbance:  A restoration plan for all areas of temporary disturbance 
is required to be submitted for review and approval by the City of Bellevue prior to the issuance of the 
building permit. The plan shall include documentation of existing site conditions and shall identify the 
restoration measures to return the site to its existing conditions per LUC 20.25H.220.H. 

 
Authority:  Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H 
Reviewer:  David Pyle, Land Use 

 
2. Mitigation for Areas of New Permanent Disturbance:  A final mitigation plan (minimum sheet size 18 by 24 

inches) for all areas of permanent new disturbance must be prepared by a qualified professional and 
submitted for review and approval by the City of Bellevue prior to issuance of the building permit.  The plan 
shall document the total area of permanent disturbance and area of proposed planting.  The planting plan 
should address the 4000 square foot mitigation area and approximate the requirements of steep slope or 
shoreline planting for sunny sites with respect to plant composition, spacing, diversity, and density. Planting 



should occur in the fall or spring and include wood chip mulch throughout and/or temporary irrigation for a 
minimum of the first summer season after planting. 

 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 

 
3. Mitigation Installation: Required mitigation shall be installed within one year of building permit issuance 

and before final inspection on the building permit.  
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140; Land Use Code 20.25H.220.F 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 
 

4. Installation Device:  To ensure the required mitigation and restoration of areas of temporary disturbance is 
completed, the applicant shall post an Installation Assurance Device prior to the building permit or clearing 
and grading permit issuance. The device shall be equal to 150% of the value of the approved mitigation.   
The device will be released when the applicant demonstrates required mitigation has successfully been 
installed. 
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.125.J, 20.25H.220, and 20.40.490 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 

 
5. Maintenance Device: Prior to the issuance of the building permit or clearing and grading permit, the 

applicant shall submit a restoration / replanting maintenance plan cost estimate to be used in determining 
the amount of the assignment of the maintenance and monitoring financial security device that will be 
required prior to permit issuance. A complete assignment of savings financial security device in the amount 
determined by the project planner must be submitted prior to building permit or clearing and grading 
permit issuance. For the purpose of this permit, maintenance and monitoring shall be completed for a 
period of three growing seasons. Release of this assurance device is contingent upon receipt of 
documentation reporting successful establishment in compliance with the mitigation performance 
standards listed in the project mitigation plan. Land Use inspection of the planting after 3 years is required 
to release the surety. 

 
 Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.125.J and 20.25H.220 
 Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 

 
6. Native Landscape Restoration Monitoring and Reporting: In order to ensure the critical area or critical area 

buffer native landscape restoration successfully establishes, the restoration shall meet the following 
performance standards for a period of three years following installation: 

 
Year 1:   100% survival of all installed plants & 0% invasive coverage 
Year 2:   90% survival of all installed plants & <10% invasive coverage 
Year 3:     85% survival of all installed plants, >35% native coverage & <10% invasive coverage. 

 
A monitoring report meeting the minimum monitoring and reporting standards establish by the director 
shall be submitted annually to verify success. Reports are to be e-mailed to the Land Use reviewer or mailed 
to: 
 
Environmental Planning Manager 
Development Services Department 
City of Bellevue 
PO Box 90012 
Bellevue, WA  98009-9012 

 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220.D 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 



 
7. Rainy Season restrictions: Due to the proximity to steep slope and shoreline critical areas, no clearing and 

grading activity may occur during the rainy season, which is defined as October 1 through April 30 without 
written authorization of the Development Services Department.  Should approval be granted for work 
during the rainy season, increased erosion and sedimentation measures, representing the best available 
technology must be implemented prior to beginning or resuming site work. 

 
Authority:  Bellevue City Code 23.76.093.A,  
Reviewer: Janney Gwo, Clearing and Grading 
 

8. Pesticides, Insecticides, and Fertilizers: The applicant must submit as part of the required Clearing and 
Grading Permit information regarding the use of pesticides, insecticides, and fertilizers in accordance with 
the City of Bellevue’s “Environmental Best Management Practices”. 

 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 
 

9. Noise Control: Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 9.18 between the hours 
of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as 
further defined by the Bellevue City Code. Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or 
legal holidays unless expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance.  Requests for 
construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of a construction noise expanded 
exempt hours permit. 

 
Authority:  Bellevue City Code 9.18 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 
 

10. Hold Harmless Agreement:  Prior to building permit or clearing and grading permit approval, the applicant 
or property owner shall submit a hold harmless agreement releasing the City of Bellevue from any and all 
liability associated with the installation of the tram and stair . The agreement must meet city requirements 
and must be reviewed by the City Attorney's Office for formal approval. 

 
  Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.170 
  Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 

 
11. Land Use Inspection:  Following final tram and stair construction and mitigation planting installation the 

applicant shall contact Land Use staff for final inspection.  
 
 Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 
 Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
 
12. Tree Protection During Construction.  , To preserve slope functions, during construction protection of trees 

within the forested slope area shall be implemented in accordance with City of Bellevue Tree Protection 
Requirements BMP #T101 
(http://www.bellevuewa.gov/pdf/Development%20Services/CG_DevStds2010_BMPT101.pdf ).  

 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
 

13. Geotechnical Recommendations:  The project shall be constructed per the recommended procedures and 
practices in the geotechnical report prepared by GEO Group Northwest, Inc. and dated May 8, 2013 and 
amended on October 18, 2013. 
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 

http://www.bellevuewa.gov/pdf/Development%20Services/CG_DevStds2010_BMPT101.pdf
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I. Proposal Description  
 

The existing SFR is located approx. 150' from the shoreline of Lake Washington. In order that 
the property owner may access the shoreline and fully enjoy the property the applicant is 
requesting Shoreline Development Permit and Critical Areas Land Use Permit approval for the 
installation of a cable lift tram and staircase traversing a large steep slope critical area and 
disturbing the shoreline buffer at 905 Shoreland Drive SE.  The proposed projects will be 
phased with the stair extension addition to be constructed first and stair to follow at a later 
date. A site plan locating the proposed stair extension and cable lift is included as Figure 1 
below.  
 
 
Figure 1 – Site Plan 

 
 
 
Cable Lift: The cable lift system is suspended from fixed points at the top and toe of the slope 
of the slope resulting in negligible impact on the steep slope critical area although future 
growth of trees and large shrubs will be precluded along the 97-foot pathway.  Because such 
cable lifts require landings and substantial anchors, there will be modest impacts to the 
shoreline and steep slope buffers; development of the and stair will foreclose approximately 
64 square feet of future tree and shrub growth in the shoreline buffer.  A similarly sized take-
off area at the top is long and narrow and is cantilevered over the slope causing modest 
impact to slope vegetation. A profile of the proposed cable lift is included as Figure 2 below. 
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Figure 2 – Cable Lift Profile 

 
 
Stairs: The stair extension will be 59' in length and occupy a total area of approximately 220 
square feet. It will be constructed out of treated wood for the posts and galvanized metal 
grating for the stairs and landings, making the stair extension addition predominantly pervious 
to rain or other precipitation. This will minimize slope erosion and subsequent runoff into Lake 
Washington. The grated stairs and landings will allow vegetation to grow beneath them, 
further minimizing runoff. Post holes will be hand augured (8" to 12") in order to minimize 
slope disturbance and maintain slope stability. A profile of the proposed stair extension is 
included as Figure 3 below. 
 
Figure 3 – Stair Extension Profile 
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Impacts/Mitigation: The footprint of the stair extension will result in the future loss of 
approximately 220 and 732 square feet, respectively, of native trees and large shrubs to the 
shoreline buffer. Project mitigation will result in approximately 4,000 square feet of slope 
planted in native shrubs and trees. The stair extension footprint will be planted with a native 
ground cover wherever there is no existing vinca major or where vegetation is disturbed 
during construction. The tram and stair pathway will be planted with small native shrubs, as 
well as a native ground where there is currently no ground cover. In addition, Himalayan 
blackberries will be removed. 

 
Permits Required: Because the project involves development in the shoreline and the cost 
exceeds the minimum threshold for permitting under shoreline rules, a Shoreline Substantial 
Development Permit is required.  Similarly, the land use code specifies that if a proposal 
causes disturbance or modification of a critical area or critical area buffer, then the proposal 
shall require critical areas land use permit approval and critical areas report unless otherwise 
exempted.  Because this proposal involves disturbance within steep slope and shoreline 
buffers, a critical areas land use permit is required.  To gain approval, the applicant must gain 
compliance with the critical areas land use permit decision criteria, performance standards 
specific to the use, and performance standards specific to the applicable critical area.   
 
Project Documentation: The project is supported by SEPA analysis (Attachment 1), a project 
critical areas report/analysis including mitigation plans (Attachment 2), a geotechnical analysis 
(Attachment 3), and project plans (Attachment 4). Project conditions of approval are on 
found in section IX of this report. 
 
Previous Decision: A Critical Areas Land Use Permit and Shoreline Substantial Development 
Permit were issued for the previous project proposal on August 1, 2013. The previous decision 
was limited to the construction of a cable tram connecting the home at the top of the slope to 
the shoreline and dock at the bottom of the slope. The cable tram lift was approved with the 
condition that the slope be restored in accordance with an approved slope restoration plan 
and the geotechnical recommendations included in the project geotechnical report be 
implemented. Following approval, the applicant has asked to revise the project to include, in 
addition to the previously approved cable tram lift, an extension of the staircase to provide 
two routes to the shoreline from the home above: either by cable tram lift or by stair. To 
process this proposed change to the previously approved project description, Development 
Services staff have amended the approval staff report attached herein and the decision is re-
issued to include the stair. A discussion of compliance with performance standards and 
decision criteria for the revised project description is included in this staff report.  

 
II. Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas 

 
A. Site Description 

The site is located at 905 Shoreland Drive SE and consists of a single parcel shoreline parcel of 
29,347 square feet abutting Lake Washington. The lot slopes sharply down to the west to a 
relatively flat area abutting the shoreline. The residence sits at the top of a steep slope with an 
average slope of 69 percent.  Existing access to the water is by a partially developed steep 
staircase and trail.  
 
The proposed cable lift and stair extension will traverse the slope at the north and south edge 
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of the property.  Both the proposed cable tram lift and stair extension are located within steep 
slope critical areas, steep slope critical area top of slope buffer, steep slope toe of slope 
structure setbacks, and shoreline buffer. An aerial photo demonstrating existing site 
conditions is included as Figure 4 below. 
 
Figure 4 – Site Aerial Photo 

 
 

B. Zoning and Land Use Context 
The site is zoned R-2.5 and the area is developed with large residences on large lots.  Chism 
Beach Park is located to the south and east. The project site includes a large home located at 
the top of a steep slope. Currently access to the shoreline and dock is provided by way of 
footpath and staircase. This is a proposal to improve the sites access to the shoreline and dock 
by cable tram lift and stair extension. No change in use is proposed, the site will remain as a 
single family residence. 
 

C. Critical Areas Functions and Values  
 
i. Geologic Hazard Areas 
Geologic hazards pose a threat to the health and safety of citizens when commercial, 
residential, or industrial development is inappropriately sited in areas of significant 
hazard.  Some geologic hazards can be reduced or mitigated by engineering, design, or 
modified construction practices.  When technology cannot reduce risks to acceptable 
levels, building in geologically hazardous areas is best avoided (WAC 365-190). 
 
Steep slopes may serve several other functions and possess other values for the City and 
its residents. Several of Bellevue’s remaining large blocks of forest are located in steep 
slope areas, providing habitat for a variety of wildlife species and important linkages 
between habitat areas in the City.  These steep slope areas also act as conduits for 
groundwater, which drains from hillsides to provides a water source for the City’s 
wetlands and stream systems.  Vegetated steep slopes also provide a visual amenity in the 
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City, providing a “green” backdrop for urbanized areas enhancing property values and 
buffering urban development. 
 
The critical area buffer on the site is currently degraded by permitted anthropogenic 
development. There is a moderate assemblage  of large to moderate sized trees along the 
north property line, and two moderate sized trees growing approx. 6 feet landward  of the 
bulkhead, but the majority  of the bluff  slope is vegetated with non­ native ground  cover 
and shrubs, plus weeds and grasses. 

 
ii. Shorelines 
 
Shorelines provide a wide variety of functions related to aquatic and riparian habitat, 
flood control and water quality, economic resources, and recreation, among others. Each 
function is a product of physical, chemical, and biological processes at work within the 
overall landscape. In lakes, these processes take place within an integrated system 
(ecosystem) of coupled aquatic and riparian habitats (Schindler and Scheuerell 2002). 
Hence, it is important to have an ecosystem approach which incorporates an 
understanding of shoreline functions and values. 
 
The project area is within Lake Washington.  Lake Washington is known to contain 
migrating adult and juvenile Chinook salmon (listed as Threatened under the Federal 
Endangered Species Act).  Lake Washington also contains Coho salmon (listed as Species 
of Concern under the Federal Endangered Species Act).  The Lake is also potential habitat 
for bull trout, a salmonid listed as Threatened under the Federal Endangered Species Act. 
 
The City of Bellevue commissioned a report entitled, “A Summary of the Effects of 
Bulkheads, Piers and other Artificial Structures and Shorezone Development on ESA-listed 
Salmonids in Lakes”, to analyze the effects of bulkheads, piers and other artificial 
structures, and shoreline development on salmonids and other species listed as 
threatened, endangered, or as candidate species under the Endangered Species Act (ESA).   
 
Impacts to shoreline resources are limited. No work is proposed in water and disturbance 
is limited to that required for the installation of a tram and stair footing and mitigation 
plantings. The applicants are entitled to access the waterfront at the site, so it is not 
possible to avoid the impact. 

 
iii. Habitat Associated with Species of Local Importance 
 
Urbanization, the increase in human settlement density and associated intensification of 
land use, has a profound and lasting effect on the natural environment and wildlife 
habitat (McKinney 2002, Blair 2004, Marzluff 2005  Munns 2006), is a major cause of 
native species local extinctions (Czech et al  2000), and is likely to become the primary 
cause of extinctions in the coming century (Marzluff et al. 2001a). Cities are typically 
located along rivers, on coastlines, or near large bodies of water. The associated 
floodplains and riparian systems make up a relatively  small percentage of land cover in 
the western United States, yet they provide habitat for rich wildlife communities (Knopf et 
al. 1988), which in turn provide a source for urban habitat patches or reserves. 
Consequently, urban areas can support rich wildlife communities. In fact, species richness 
peaks for some groups, including songbirds, at an intermediate level of development (Blair 
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1999, Marzluff 2005).Protected wild areas alone cannot be depended on to conserve 
wildlife species. Impacts from catastrophic events, environmental changes, and 
evolutionary processes (genetic drift, inbreeding, colonization) can be magnified when a 
taxonomic group or unit is confined to a specific area, and no one area or group of areas is 
likely to support the biological processes necessary to maintain biodiversity over a range 
of geographic scales (Shaughnessy and O’Neil 2001). As well, typological approaches to 
taxonomy or the use of indicators present the risk that evolutionary potential will be lost 
when depending on reserves for preservation (Rojas 2007). Urban habitat is a vital link in 
the process of wildlife conservation in the U.S. 
 
While it is probable that species  on the City of Bellevue's species of local importance list 
utilize the aquatic and shoreline habitat (waterward  of the OHWM) in the area or are 
transient visitors to the site's  terrestrial habitat, it seems unlikely  that the project site's  
degraded habitat supports any resident species.  Project installation is expected to result  
in improved habitat conditions at the site from the addition  of native trees and shrubs 
that are currently absent. See project mitigation plans. 
 
iv. Proposed Impacts and Mitigation: 

 
The existing SFR is located approx. 150' from the shoreline of Lake Washington. An electric 
cable tram lift and stair extension are proposed, encompassing two narrow, above 
ground, linear corridors running from the bluff edge to the bottom of the slope, to an 
approximately 10 to 15' level, grassy area directly landward of an existing bulkhead. The 
upslope landing area for the stair extension already exists and the new landing for the 
tram will result in the loss of an existing moderate sized deciduous tree. Additionally, the 
new cable tram lift and stair extension pathway will preclude the growth of large shrubs 
and trees. 
 
Because the slope is currently vegetated with vinca major (periwinkle, an ornamental 
ground cover), bindweed (morning glory), Himalayan blackberries (an invasive non-native 
shrub), and various grasses, it is unlikely that native trees and shrubs will become heavily 
established in a timely manner without human intervention. Himalayan blackberries are 
particularly invasive and shade out native species. An existing Pacific madrona growing on 
the slope, as well as any other native shrubs, will be left undisturbed. 
 
The new cable tram lift and stair extension pathway will result in the future loss native 
trees and large shrubs to the shoreline buffer. Project mitigation will result in approx. 
4000 square feet of the bluff slope planted in native shrubs and trees. The tram pathway 
will be planted with small native shrubs, as well as native ground where there is currently 
no ground cover. In addition, Himalayan blackberries shall be removed (see attached 
mitigation plan). 
 
Indirect effects of the project on the buffer and Lake Washington include slope 
stabilization that is expected to result in less turbidity and siltation as runoff is intercepted 
by the native vegetation planted on the bluff slope. A more heavily planted slope will also 
have an increased capacity for nutrient uptake, resulting in fewer dissolved organic and 
inorganic compounds (i.e. pollutants such as nitrates, phosphates, heavy metals, etc.) 
entering Lake Washington. If the mitigation plan is properly implemented and maintained, 
the project's cumulative impacts are expected to be beneficial. 
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A habitat assessment is not required. Habitat at the site has been severely altered by 
previous development. Project mitigation in the form of a native planting plan is expected 
to significantly improve degraded habitat at the site. The bluff slope is under-vegetated; 
therefore, the planting of native trees and shrubs is expected to have a beneficial impact 
on the buffer. 
 
Restoration shall consist of the planting of native trees, shrubs, and ground cover in the 
proposed buffer planting area, which is approx. 4000 square feet. Plants shall be installed 
that area native to the Pacific  Northwest with an emphasis on species  that are attractive, 
hardy, and will not grow to heights  that eventually  block  the applicant's view. Prior to 
installing new plants, invasive Himalayan blackberries (Rubus procerus) shall be 
aggressively removed by hand (with hand tools) or cut back from the buffer area. Due to 
the close proximity to Lake Washington, no herbicides shall be used. A single, existing 
madrona tree located in the buffer area will be left in place, along with any other existing 
native shrubs. Existing Vinca major ground cover on the upper slope will also remain in 
place. One gallon or two gallon potted plants will be installed during the spring of 2014. 
Organic mulch or bark shall be used to mulch the newly installed plants and minimize 
runoff from topsoil. A wildlife habitat consultant or native plant specialist will provide 
planting guidelines, on site, prior to installation. Plants shall be installed using best 
management practices. Plants will be installed randomly or in irregular patterns to mimic 
natural conditions. 
 
The following native trees are proposed for installation at 10-feet on-center, randomly 
throughout the buffer area:  Shore pine, mountain hemlock, vine maple, sitka willow, 
scouler willow, and Pacific dogwood. 
 
The following native shrubs are proposed for installation at 5-feet on-center, randomly 
throughout the buffer area:  red-osier dogwood, evergreen huckleberry, Indian plum, and 
Pacific Rhododendron. 
 
The following native shrubs and ground cover are proposed for installation at 2-feet on-
center, randomly throughout the buffer area: salal, Oregon-grape, sword  fern, and 
kinnikinnick. 
 
Additional species approved by the City of Bellevue may be used to supplement 
recommended species.  Plants chosen from the above listed plants at the applicant's 
discretion will be planted in the buffer area. After installation is complete, documentation 
in the form of a monitoring report (as-built), which includes photos of the planted buffer 
area, number of plants installed, and species of plants installed, shall be submitted to the 
City of Bellevue. 
 

III. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements: 
 

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: 
The site is located in R-2.5 zoning district.  The proposed cable tram lift and stair extension are 
both considered structures and are appropriately located outside the side yard setback. 
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B. Critical Areas Requirements LUC 20.25H: 

The City of Bellevue Land Use Code Critical Areas Overlay District (LUC 20.25H) establishes 
performance standards and procedures that apply to development on any site which contains 
in whole or in part any portion designated as critical area, critical area buffer or structure 
setback from a critical area or buffer.  The applicant has provided a critical areas report that 
demonstrates compliance with critical areas requirements. The critical areas report is included 
as Attachment 2 to this staff report. 

 
IV. Public Notice and Comment 

 
Application Date:  May 22, 2013 
Public Notice (500 feet):  June 6, 2013 
Minimum Comment Period: July 8, 2013 
 
The Notice of Application for this project was published in the City of Bellevue weekly permit 
bulletin on June 6, 2013. It was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the project site.  
No comments have been received on the proposed project. 

 
V. Summary of Technical Reviews 

 
i. Clearing and Grading: 

The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has reviewed the 
proposed development for compliance with Clearing and Grading codes and standards.  The 
Clearing and Grading staff found no issues with the proposed development. 
 

VI. State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) 
 
The environmental review indicates no probability of significant adverse environmental 
impacts occurring as a result of the proposal.  The Environmental Checklist submitted with the 
application adequately discloses expected environmental impacts associated with the project. 
The City codes and requirements, including the Clear and Grade Code, Utility Code, Land Use 
Code, Noise Ordinance, Building Code and other construction codes are expected to mitigate 
potential environmental impacts. Therefore, issuance of a Determination of Non-Significance 
(DNS) is the appropriate threshold determination under the State Environmental Policy Act 
(SEPA) requirements.  
 

A. Earth and Water 
A temporary erosion and sedimentation control plan is included in the project plans, and 
addresses all requirements for restoring the site to its current condition as well as erosion and 
sedimentation management practices.  Erosion and sediment control best management 
practices include the installation of silt fencing around the work area and covering exposed 
soils to prevent migration of soils to the adjacent wetland.  The applicant will also be required 
to submit information regarding the use of pesticides, insecticides, and fertilizers to avoid 
impacts to water resources.  See Section IX for a related condition of approval. 
 

B. Animals 
A habitat assessment is not required. Habitat at the site has been severely altered by previous 
development. Project mitigation in the form of a native planting plan is expected to 
significantly improve degraded habitat at the site. The bluff slope is under-vegetated; 
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therefore, the planting of native trees and shrubs is expected to have a beneficial impact on 
the buffer. See Section IX for related conditions of approval. 
 

C. Plants 
Mitigation for temporary and permanent disturbance will be approved pursuant to an 
approved re-vegetation and monitoring plan. See Section IX for related conditions of approval. 
 

D. Noise 
The site is adjacent to single-family residences whose residents are most sensitive to 
disturbance from noise during evening, late night and weekend hours when they are likely to 
be at home. Construction noise will be limited by the City’s Noise Ordinance (Chapter 9.18 
BCC) which regulates construction hours and noise levels. See Section IX for a related 
condition of approval. 

 
VII. Decision Criteria 
 

A. 20.25H.145 Critical Areas Report 
Modifications to geologic hazard critical areas and critical area buffers shall only be 
approved if the Director determines that the modification: 
 

i. Will not increase the threat of the geological hazard to adjacent properties over 
conditions that would exist if the provisions of this part were not modified; 

 
Slope stability and risk is discussed on page 3 of the project Geotechnical Engineering Study 
(Attachment 3) for proposed cable lift and stair extension prepared by GEO Group 
Northwest for this proposal.  Based on review of the area geologic map, subsurface 
investigation, and site reconnaissance, the geotechnical engineer that signed the report 
believe installation and operation of the cable tram lift and stair extension will present 
“minimal” risk to the stability of the slope.     

 
ii. Will not adversely impact other critical areas; 

 
As outlined elsewhere in this staff report, the cable tram lift and stair extension is designed 
to avoid impacting the steep slope.  The brunt of the impact is confined to small areas at the 
top and bottom of the slope. Where impacts are anticipated mitigation is required and 
proposed with the project design. 

 
iii. Is designed so that the hazard to the project is eliminated or mitigated to a level equal to 

or less than would exist if the provisions of this part were not modified;  
 

Provided the applicant follows the proposed construction recommendations outlined in the 
project Geotechnical Report (Attachment 3), any hazard associated with future slope 
stability should be mitigated to a level equal or less than would exist absent the proposed 
modification. 

 
iv. Is certified as safe as designed and under anticipated conditions by a qualified engineer or 

geologist, licensed in the state of Washington; 
 

As outlined in the project Geotechnical Report (Attachment 3), the installation will present a 
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minimal risk to the stability of the slope. 

 
v. The applicant provides a geotechnical report prepared by a qualified professional 

demonstrating that modification of the critical area or critical area buffer will have no 
adverse impacts on stability of any adjacent slopes, and will not impact stability of any 
existing structures. Geotechnical reporting standards shall comply with requirements 
developed by the Director in City of Bellevue Submittal Requirements Sheet 25, 
Geotechnical Report and Stability Analysis Requirements, now or as hereafter amended;  

 
A geotechnical investigation and report was provided as part of the application material. 

 
vi. Any modification complies with recommendations of the geotechnical support with 

respect to best management practices, construction techniques or other 
recommendations; and 

 
The recommendations included in the report to reduce potential hazard and ensure safe 
construction and operation comply with best management practices for work installations 
of this type.  Note especially the recommendations in the project Geotechnical Report 
(Attachment 3) regarding pin pile construction, anchor block installation, and helical 
anchors. 

 
vii. The proposed modification to the critical area or critical area buffer with any associated 

mitigation does not significantly impact habitat associated with species of local 
importance, or such habitat that could reasonably be expected to exist during the 
anticipated life of the development proposal if the area were regulated under this part. 

 
Due to degraded conditions on the steep slope and in the shoreline buffer, impact to the 
habitat of species with local importance is minimal. 

 
B. 20.25H.255.B Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria 

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, a proposal to reduce the 
regulated critical area buffer on a site where the applicant demonstrates: 
 

i. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical area buffer 
functions which demonstrate a net gain in overall critical area or critical area buffer 
functions; 

 
The proposed mitigation plan, as modified, demonstrates a net gain in overall critical area or 
buffer functions. 

 
ii. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical area buffer 

functions which demonstrate a net gain in the most important critical area or critical area 
buffer functions to the ecosystem in which they exist;  

 
The mitigation plan involves restoration of the steep slope critical area and planting of 
approximately 4,000 square feet of previously disturbed area with native trees and shrubs. 
Native trees include shore pine, mountain hemlock, vine maple, sitka willow, scouler willow, 
and Pacific dogwood.  Native shrubs include red-osier dogwood, evergreen huckleberry, 
indian plum, and Pacific Rhodendendron. 
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iii. The proposal includes a net gain in stormwater quality function by the critical area buffer 
or by elements of the development proposal outside of the reduced regulated critical area 
buffer;  

 
 There is a negligible change to the existing stormwater quality on the site as a result of the 

proposal.  Only minor disruptions of critical area buffers are proposed. 
 

iv.   Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required restoration, mitigation and 
monitoring efforts;  

 
All proposed elements of this project will be verified by Land Use inspection as part of the 
required building permit.  See Conditions of Approval in Section IX of this report. 

 
v. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are not 

detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical area buffers off-site; 
and 

 
The modifications and performance measures in this proposal are not detrimental to the 
functions and values of the shoreline. 

 
vi. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in the same 

land use district.  
 

The project is a compatible use with the surrounding uses. 
 

C. 20.30P  Critical Area Land Use Permit Decision Criteria – Decision Criteria 
The Director may approve, or approve with modifications an application for a Critical Area 
Land Use Permit if: 
 
i. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code;  

 
  Finding:  The applicant must obtain a building permit or other development permits before 
beginning any work.  The project must obtain any Federal and State Permits required and a 
copy of these approvals shall be submitted to the City to building permit issuance.  See 
Conditions of Approval in Section IX of this report. 

 
ii. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available construction, 

design and development techniques which result in the least impact on the critical area 
and critical area buffer; 

 
Finding: The project uses the best available construction techniques and results in a 
reduction of the impact on the shoreline. 

 
iii. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the maximum 

extent applicable, and ; 
 
Finding: As discussed in this report, the performance standards of LUC 20.25E are being 
met. 
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iv. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire protection, 
and utilities; and; 

 
Finding: The proposed activity does not impact public services or facilities and has been 
conditioned by the Utility Department to protect the sewer lake line. 

 
v. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the requirements of 

LUC Section 20.25H.210; and  
 
Finding: The applicant has submitted a conceptual mitigation plan that meets critical areas 
report requirements as discussed earlier in this report.   

 
vi. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code. 

 
Finding: As discussed in this report, the proposal complies with all other applicable 
requirements of the Land Use Code.  
 

D. LUC 20.30R.155.B Shoreline Substantial Development Permit – Decision Criteria 
The Director may approve, or approve with modifications if: 
 

i. The applicant has carried the burden of proof and produced evidence sufficient to support 
the conclusion that the application merits approval or approval with modifications; 
 

 The proposal as proposed or conditioned is in conformance with required performance 
standards in the Land Use Code and has obtained approval of a Critical Areas Land Use permit 
for elements that are not in conformance with the requirements for development in the 
shoreline. 

 
ii. The applicant has demonstrated that the proposal complies with the applicable decision 

criteria of the Bellevue City Code; 
 
 As discussed in this staff report, the proposal complies with all applicable decision criteria. 
 

iii. The applicant has demonstrated that the proposal is consistent with the policies and 
procedures of the Shoreline Management Act and the provisions of Chapter 173-14 WAC 
and the Master Program. 

 
 The proposal complies with the policies of the Shoreline Management Act and Chapter 173-14 

WAC of the Master Program. 
 

VIII. Conclusion and Decision 
After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, including Land 
Use Code consistency, SEPA, City Code and Standard compliance reviews, the Director of the 
Development Services Department does hereby approve with conditions the Critical Areas Land 
Use Permit and Shoreline Substantial Development Permit to construct an aerial cable tram and 
stair extension connecting the existing residence with the shoreline over a steep slope.  Approval 
of these land use permits does not constitute a permit for construction.  A building permit is 
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required and all plans are subject to review for compliance with applicable City of Bellevue 
codes and standards. 
 
Note - Expiration of Critical Area Permit Approval:  In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150, a Critical 
Areas Land Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to file for a building 
permit or other necessary development permits within one year of the effective date of the 
approval.   

 
Note - Expiration of Shoreline Substantial Development Permit:  In accordance with LUC 
20.30R.175, the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit automatically expires and is void if the 
applicant fails to file for a building permit or other necessary development permit and fails to 
make substantial progress towards completion of the project within two years of the effective 
date of the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit unless the applicant has received an 
extension for the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit pursuant to LUC 20.30R.180. 
 
Permit authorization expires finally, despite substantial progress, five years after the effective date 
of the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit unless the applicant has received an extension 
pursuant to LUC 20.30R.180 

 
IX. Conditions of Approval 

 
The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and Ordinances including 
but not limited to: 
 

Applicable Ordinances Contact Person 

Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Janney Gwo, 425-452-6190 

Land Use Code- BCC 20.25H David Pyle, 425-452-2973 

Noise Control- BCC 9.18 David Pyle, 425-452-2973 

  

 
The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code or SEPA authority 
referenced: 

 
1. Restoration for Areas of Temporary Disturbance:  A restoration plan for all areas of 

temporary disturbance is required to be submitted for review and approval by the City of 
Bellevue prior to the issuance of the building permit. The plan shall include 
documentation of existing site conditions and shall identify the restoration measures to 
return the site to its existing conditions per LUC 20.25H.220.H. 

 
Authority:  Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H 
Reviewer:  David Pyle, Land Use 

 
2. Mitigation for Areas of New Permanent Disturbance:  A final mitigation plan (minimum 

sheet size 18 by 24 inches) for all areas of permanent new disturbance must be prepared 
by a qualified professional and submitted for review and approval by the City of Bellevue 
prior to issuance of the building permit.  The plan shall document the total area of 
permanent disturbance and area of proposed planting.  The planting plan should address 
the 4000 square foot mitigation area and approximate the requirements of steep slope or 
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shoreline planting for sunny sites with respect to plant composition, spacing, diversity, 
and density. Planting should occur in the fall or spring and include wood chip mulch 
throughout and/or temporary irrigation for a minimum of the first summer season after 
planting. 

 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 

 
3. Mitigation Installation: Required mitigation shall be installed within one year of building 

permit issuance and before final inspection on the building permit.  
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140; Land Use Code 20.25H.220.F 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 
 

4. Installation Device:  To ensure the required mitigation and restoration of areas of 
temporary disturbance is completed, the applicant shall post an Installation Assurance 
Device prior to the building permit or clearing and grading permit issuance. The device 
shall be equal to 150% of the value of the approved mitigation.   The device will be 
released when the applicant demonstrates required mitigation has successfully been 
installed. 
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.125.J, 20.25H.220, and 20.40.490 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 

 
5. Maintenance Device: Prior to the issuance of the building permit or clearing and grading 

permit, the applicant shall submit a restoration / replanting maintenance plan cost 
estimate to be used in determining the amount of the assignment of the maintenance and 
monitoring financial security device that will be required prior to permit issuance. A 
complete assignment of savings financial security device in the amount determined by the 
project planner must be submitted prior to building permit or clearing and grading permit 
issuance. For the purpose of this permit, maintenance and monitoring shall be completed 
for a period of three growing seasons. Release of this assurance device is contingent upon 
receipt of documentation reporting successful establishment in compliance with the 
mitigation performance standards listed in the project mitigation plan. Land Use 
inspection of the planting after 3 years is required to release the surety. 

 
 Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.125.J and 20.25H.220 
 Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 

 
6. Native Landscape Restoration Monitoring and Reporting: In order to ensure the critical 

area or critical area buffer native landscape restoration successfully establishes, the 
restoration shall meet the following performance standards for a period of three years 
following installation: 

 
Year 1:   100% survival of all installed plants & 0% invasive coverage 
Year 2:   90% survival of all installed plants & <10% invasive coverage 
Year 3:     85% survival of all installed plants, >35% native coverage & <10% invasive 
coverage. 
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A monitoring report meeting the minimum monitoring and reporting standards establish 
by the director shall be submitted annually to verify success. Reports are to be e-mailed to 
the Land Use reviewer or mailed to: 
 
Environmental Planning Manager 
Development Services Department 
City of Bellevue 
PO Box 90012 
Bellevue, WA  98009-9012 

 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220.D 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 

 
7. Rainy Season restrictions: Due to the proximity to steep slope and shoreline critical areas, 

no clearing and grading activity may occur during the rainy season, which is defined as 
October 1 through April 30 without written authorization of the Development Services 
Department.  Should approval be granted for work during the rainy season, increased 
erosion and sedimentation measures, representing the best available technology must be 
implemented prior to beginning or resuming site work. 

 
Authority:  Bellevue City Code 23.76.093.A,  
Reviewer: Janney Gwo, Clearing and Grading 
 

8. Pesticides, Insecticides, and Fertilizers: The applicant must submit as part of the required 
Clearing and Grading Permit information regarding the use of pesticides, insecticides, and 
fertilizers in accordance with the City of Bellevue’s “Environmental Best Management 
Practices”. 

 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 
 

9. Noise Control: Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 9.18 
between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on 
Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City Code. 
Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays unless 
expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance.  Requests for 
construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of a construction 
noise expanded exempt hours permit. 

 
Authority:  Bellevue City Code 9.18 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Land Use 
 

10. Hold Harmless Agreement:  Prior to building permit or clearing and grading permit 
approval, the applicant or property owner shall submit a hold harmless agreement 
releasing the City of Bellevue from any and all liability associated with the installation of 
the tram and stair . The agreement must meet city requirements and must be reviewed by 
the City Attorney's Office for formal approval. 

 
  Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.170 
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  Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 

 
11. Land Use Inspection:  Following final tram and stair construction and mitigation planting 

installation the applicant shall contact Land Use staff for final inspection.  
 
 Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 
 Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
 
12. Tree Protection During Construction.  , To preserve slope functions, during construction 

protection of trees within the forested slope area shall be implemented in accordance 
with City of Bellevue Tree Protection Requirements BMP #T101 
(http://www.bellevuewa.gov/pdf/Development%20Services/CG_DevStds2010_BMPT101.
pdf ).  

 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
 

13. Geotechnical Recommendations:  The project shall be constructed per the recommended 
procedures and practices in the geotechnical report prepared by GEO Group Northwest, 
Inc. and dated May 8, 2013 and amended on October 18, 2013. 
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 

 
14. Geotechnical Inspection:  Geotechnical inspection made by the Engineer of Record to 

verify implementation of the construction recommendations included in the project 
geotechnical report dated May 8, 2013 and amended on October 18, 2013 shall be 
performed during construction and provided to the Clearing and Grading Inspector to 
demonstrate compliance with design and construction recomendations.  
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 
Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 

 

http://www.bellevuewa.gov/pdf/Development%20Services/CG_DevStds2010_BMPT101.pdf
http://www.bellevuewa.gov/pdf/Development%20Services/CG_DevStds2010_BMPT101.pdf





















































	13-115540-WG_Shoreline Substantial Development Permit Form
	13_115538_LO_13-115540 WG__Naidu Cable lift
	Naidu_Revised_SEPA_Checklist
	Naidu_Revised_Critical_Areas_Report
	Naidu_Revised_Geotech_Report
	Niadu_Revised_Plans_Stair_Drawings



